

Government Gazette

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S51 24 July 2023



Heritage Act 2011

Revocation of Provisional Declaration and Provisional Declaration of Heritage Place: Rrkwer/Yurrkuru (Brooks Soak)

- I, Chanston James Paech, Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage:
- (a) under section 37(2) of the Heritage Act 2011 (the Act) and with reference to section 43 of the Interpretation Act 1978, revoke the provisional declaration made by instrument entitled "Revocation of Provisional Declaration and Provisional Declaration of Heritage Place: Rrkwer/Yurrkuru (Brooks Soak)" dated 10 July 2023 and published in Gazette No. G15 of 20 July 2023; and
- (b) under section 37(2) of the Act, provisionally declare the place known as Rrkwer/Yurrkuru (Brooks Soak), described in the Schedule, to be a heritage place; and
- (c) under section 38(a) of the Act and with reference to section 42(1)(b) of the *Interpretation Act 1978*, authorise, without a work approval, any work carried out on the heritage place declared in paragraph (b):
 - (i) for the purposes of rehabilitating and conserving the heritage place; and

- (ii) on the condition that the work is carried out by or under the direction of the Yurrkuru Aboriginal Land Trust established under the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976 (Cth); and
- (d) under section 38(b)(i) of the Act, authorise the removal of any part of the heritage place that must be removed during the work authorised in paragraph (c).

C. J. Paech Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage

Dated 24 July 2023

Schedule

All that parcel of land in Anmatjere Locality in the Northern Territory of Australia, containing an area of 3.36 hectares more or less, that is designated NT Portion 8031(A) and bounded by the red lines depicted in Certified Plan S2023/003 lodged with the Surveyor-General, Darwin.

Page 2